
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 
 

Immediately Follows 
Sanitary District Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town 
Hall Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. SPECIAL PRESENTATION – POLICE DEPARTMENT LIVESAVING AWARD 
 

D. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
E. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes November 1, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: Applications to expire:  2018 dated 10/28/2016 

 
b. Liquor Licenses: 

1. Original application for a “Class B” beer and liquor license, Central Florida Restaurants, Inc., 
dba TGI Fridays, 4699 Michaels Drive, John Hartnell, agent (new ownership). 
 

2. Original application for a “Class A” beer and liquor license, Kwik Trip, Inc., dba Kwik Trip 
#175, 4520 W. Greenville Drive, Holly Schroeder, agent (new store). 
 

3. Original application for a “Class B” beer and liquor license, United Hospitality, LLC., dba 
GrandStay Hotel and Suites, 300 N. Mall Drive, Julie Putzer, agent (new ownership). 
 

c. Hotel/Motel Licenses: 
1. Original application, United Hospitality, LLC., dba GrandStay Hotel and Suites, 300 N. Mall 

Drive, Julie Putzer, manager (new ownership). 
 

d. Pawnbroker/Secondhand Dealer: 
1. 2017 Renewal application, Pawn America Wisconsin LLC., dba Pawn America, 500 Westhill 

Blvd, John Koep, manager. 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works, and Park Commission. 
 

F. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
1. Approval of Voucher List – November 15, 2016 

 
G. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 
a. Z-08-16 Rezoning requested Hung-Liang Chou, acting on behalf of G & R Holding, LLC, 600 N. 

Mayflower Drive, to rezone property from CL Local Commercial District to R-4 Multifamily 
Residence District. PC recommends approval. Ordinance No. 14-2016. 
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b. CSM-15-16 requested by National Association of Tax Professionals, Inc., 3517 N. McCarthy 
Road, for approval of a two-lot certified survey map with roadway dedication. PC recommends 
approval. 
 

c. SE-19-16 Special Exception requested by Leslie F. Stumpf and Corey C. Stumpf, dba Stumpf’s 
Value Center, 3225 W. College Avenue & 130 S. Bluemound Drive, for operation of an automobile 
sales and service business. Director Buckingham to report results from 11/15/16 PC meeting. 

 
2. Adoption of 2017-2021 CIP. 

 
3. Adoption of 2017 Annual Town Budget. 

 
4. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Appleton for a mill and asphalt overlay 

project on Broadway Drive in an amount of $124,087. 
 

5. Award bid for project 2016-21, Town Hall Complex LED Lighting Installation to Elmstar Electric Corp. 
in an amount of $12,995. 

 
6. Approve Contract Change Order #1 with Jim Fischer, Inc. for the 2016 Curb and Gutter Replacement 

project in an amount of $6,638. 
 

7. Approve Contract Amendment No. 2 with McMahon for the WI DOT Project ID 4657-25-00, W. 
Spencer Street – Mayflower to Casaloma in an amount of $4,285.81 for a historical determination 
(Town is responsible for 20%, $857.16). 
 

H. RESOLUTIONS 
1. Resolution TBR-16-2016 adopting the local mil rate for 2016 of $4.3776195 per $1,000 assessed 

valuation. 
 

2. Resolution TBR-17-2016 providing for the sale of approximately $9,965,000 General Obligation 
Promissory Notes, Series 2016A. 
 

I. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session via ROLL CALL VOTE pursuant to 19.85(1)(e) - Deliberations or 

negotiations on the purchase of public properties, investing of public funds or conducting other specific 
public business when competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session (stormwater pond 
property). 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 
 

G. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
8. Discussion/action on closed session items. 
 

J. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Accommodation Notice:   
Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – NOVEMBER 1, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Tom Marquardt, Public Works Director; 
Karen Heyrman, Deputy Public Works Director; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl 
Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney Claringbole, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  10 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Thomas Rehfeldt, 5320 W. Spencer St., is speaking on behalf of 37 concerned residents that live on Spencer 
Street between Casaloma and Mayflower.  He presented a petition to Clerk Weinschrott of those residents 
that do not want the Spencer Street urbanization.  They do not want the sidewalks, bike lanes, curb, and 
gutters.  It is a rural street and they do not want it urbanized.  This project would end where the Town of 
Greenville begins. Greenville does not have anything in their budget for that road until 2021.  Grand Chute 
has budgeted $2.8 million for this project, which is the largest line item for the next 3 years. He invited the 
Town Board to look at the road and see if it makes sense to spend that much money on a road that starts 
nowhere and ends nowhere.   
 
Craig Bethke, 5400 W. Spencer St., is not in favor of the urbanization.  They first found out about the 
urbanization at a July 28th meeting.  It seemed everything was moving forward whether or not the residents 
wanted the urbanization.  No one purchased properties in that area to have them urbanized with street lights 
and sidewalks.  He does not know how they will put sidewalks through the swampland.  The meeting stated 
Federal funding covered 80% of the project.  He would like to know why property owners were not asked for 
their input.  He believes the urbanization will reduce his property value and quality of living.  He would like the 
Town Board to cancel or modify the project. 
 
Lynn Rehfeldt, 5320 W. Spencer St., stated 95% of the Spencer Street residents are over 55 years old.  This 
urbanization creates a hardship on these individuals due to fixed income and the maintenance of the 
sidewalks.  If there was a shoulder on the road, sidewalks would not be needed.  She believes they should 
put the sidewalks in denser populated areas.   
 
Robert Cops, 5321 Long Ct., questioned why sidewalks would not be closer to Badger School.  He asked if 
they would need a retention pond in the area or would they be receiving sewers. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – October 18, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office) (License Committee recommends approval) 
Operator Licenses: 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 10/14/16 
 
Liquor Licenses: 
Original application for a “Class B” liquor and beer license, GBNP Events, Inc., 4815 N. Lynndale Drive 
(Bubolz Nature Preserve), Randy Tuma, agent.  (Construction of new facility to be completed in 2017). 
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Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – November 1, 2016 
$285,220.74 (90781-90820); Payroll $271,310.44 ACH $244,426.47 
 
Budget Statements – September 2016 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve the voucher list and accept the budget statements.  Motion 
carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
Amendments to Chapters 398 and 423 Municipal Code pertaining to public nuisances, property maintenance 
and natural landscaping. PC recommends approval. Ordinance No. O-08-2016.  
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.   
 
Supv. Nooyen was concerned with this after seeing the presentation at Plan Commission.  He receives 
complaint calls on a certain property in his neighborhood with natural landscaping.  There is not enough staff 
to monitor this ordinance so he cannot support it. 
 
Town Planner Patza stated this ordinance will help define what noxious weeds are and will be able to 
regulate those with natural landscapes. 
 
Admin. March stated the Police Department will begin taking on code enforcement complaints, which should 
help relieve some of the workload for Community Development. 
 
Motion carried.  Nooyen and Sherman opposed. 
 
CP-05-16 Condo Plat requested by Apple Valley Homes, LLC, approving Addendum No. 2 of the 
Georgetown Square Condominium, 5400 Pennsylvania Avenue. Director Buckingham to report results from 
11/1/16 PC meeting. 
 
Director Buckingham reported that Plan Commission recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
2016 Holiday Hours for Tax Collection. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Supv. Nooyen asked for the tax hours to be displayed at the polling locations for the November 8th election. 
 
2017 Budget Update. 
 
Dir. Wahlen explained her budget update memo and attachments.  She included the changes that the Town 
Board wanted in the budget meetings along with updating figures that were unknown at the time of the 
budget meetings such as Valley Transit, Court, Park labor, and the mill rate projection. 
 
Dir. Wahlen provided an analysis of the part-time and seasonal help for parks.   
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve the orange recommendation (alternative #2).  Motion carried. 
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Dir. Marquardt explained the updated CIP stating they need a salt shed double the size.  They looked into 
the cloth type structures, which was successful in Menasha.  The $700,000 in the CIP would be for the salt 
shed and it would come back to Town Board for final approval.   
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the second CIP change would be Kohl Drive final surface and Morrison Street 
storm sewer.  These projects would come back to Town Board for approval.  
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve the updated CIP.  Motion carried. 
 
Dir. Wahlen explained that the #4 and #5 attachments are informational.  She had previously heard 
questions on how the capital projects affect the tax levy, so she provided information on how the Town takes 
out debt and how it affects the tax levy.  
 
Dir. Wahlen explained that the Town should move $49,000, which is the cost of the GIS software, out of the 
capital fund into the general fund. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve moving the GIS software from the capital fund to the general 
fund.  Motion carried. 
 
Dir. Wahlen recommended moving the Document Management System and the contracted labor from the 
CIP to the general fund.  
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve moving the Document Management System and the contracted 
labor from the CIP to the general fund.  Motion carried. 
 
Plowing and Winter Maintenance on the Casaloma Drive Trail from STH 15 to the Fox River Mall, including 
the bike/ped overpass of I41 near the Timber Rattlers stadium. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
Resolution TBR-15-2016 amending Public Depositories. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:41 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on November 1, 2016 and entered in this record book, 
November 8, 2016 by:  
 
 

Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 
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National Night out was held at Lions Park on Tuesday, 

August 2, 2016, from 4pm until 8pm.  

 

National Night Out is designed to: 

 Heighten crime and drug prevention awareness; 

 Educate the community on safety; 

 Generate support for, and participation in, local 

anticrime programs; 

 Strengthen neighborhood/business spirit and 

police-community partnerships; and 

 Send a message to criminals letting them know 

that neighborhoods/businesses are organized 

and fighting back. 

 

This year, National Night Out had approximately 500 

people in attendance. We also had numerous new 

partners join us at NNO, including the Family Radio 

Station, Fox Valley Horse Association, and the Girl 

Scouts. Once again, the Home Depot brought out their 

Building for Kids Workshop. We also had a bounce 

house, dunk tank, games, and countless other activities 

for children. Officer Enneper and K-9 Fram performed 

a drug search on a car, and there was a live 

demonstration from Karate America. We would like to 

thank those area businesses whose generous donations 

helped make the event what it was, as well as  

everyone who participated in making this event such a 

huge success! 

 

 

 



Community Events & Presentations 
 

On August 13, Officer Waas and 
Officer Enneper participated in 
FVTC Safety Day. FVTC opened 
its premier facility to show the 
public the 75-acre site where they 
train police officers, firefighters, 
EMTs, the FBI, the Dept. of 
Justice and more. Officer Waas 
set up a crime prevention table, 
answered questions, and opened 
up his squad car to children and 
adults alike. Officer Enneper and 
K-9 Fram demonstrated a drug 
sniff for community members in 
attendance. Officer Enneper also 
answered questions about his K-
9 partner and Fram received lots 
of attention from the children. 

 

FVTC SAFETY 

DAY 
 

Grand Chute Fire 

“Jesse Picket” Family 

Safety Day 
 

On Saturday, September 10, 2016, Officer 

Waas and Property and Evidence Intern Cyndel 

Sewall participated in the Grand Chute Fire 

Department’s “Jesse Picket Family Safety 

Day.” Officer Waas set up a booth displaying 

crime prevention brochures and giveaways, 

such as pencils, coloring books, police badges 

and Green Bay Packer cards. Intern Cyndel set 

up a CSI booth, where children could dust their 

hand prints and Officer Waas also had a new 

squad on display for families to see. Family 

Safety Day had over 300 guests stop out to 

have fun and learn about safety! 

  



Community Events & Presentations 

 

 

 

Jacob’s Wish 

Make A Wish Foundation 

The Appleton Police Department, Grand Chute Police Department, and 

Outagamie Sheriff Department were honored to recently provide an 

opportunity for a young man from Appleton to live out his wish of becoming 

a police officer. 

Jacob Frerking recently turned 17 and loves to watch “Cops” and NASCAR. 

He is also battling cancer. Due to his illness, Jacob and his family were 

connected to Make-A-Wish® Wisconsin. While he could have asked for a 

trip, requested to meet someone famous, or receive some kind of special 

item, he asked to be a police officer. 

On Friday, September 9, Jacob arrived at the Appleton Police Department in 

his uniform and was sworn in by Chief Thomas. From there Jacob assisted 

the honor guard in a flag ceremony and took part in roll call. Jacob was 

given his assignments for the day, which included troublesome speeders and 

a person who eluded officers. Jacob accomplished his tasks and booked in 

the bad guy. Jacob continued his day riding in tactical vehicles and the 

Outagamie County Sheriff’s Department rescue boat on the Fox River. 

Later in the afternoon Jacob had to testify in Judge Gill’s courtroom, where 

Detective Griesbach represented the bad guy. Judge Gill handed down a stiff 

penalty for the bad guy and thanked Jacob for his service. 

Jacob’s day ended by being driven home in his favorite type of police car… 

the Dodge Charger. Officer Waas was fortunate enough to drive Jacob home, 

along with a procession of other squad cars and Fire trucks. 

  

 

 

  

 



  
 

 

 

 

 

The Grand Chute Police Department, as well as law enforcement 

agencies from the Fox Valley to Green Bay, are going to be ticketing 

more youth; with the assistance of Sky Zone, an indoor trampoline 

park. 

Sky Zone of Appleton has launched the “Sky Tation” program, which 

is designed to bring local law enforcement agencies and youth 

together. A “Sky Tation” entitles a child to 30 minutes of free 

jumping at Sky Zone, and law enforcement agencies will be handing 

out “Sky Tations” to youth who have been involved in positive 

activities or display positive behavior in their community, such as 

wearing safety equipment while biking or skateboarding. “Sky 

Tations” can also be given to kids volunteering around the 

community or visiting the police department.  

Agencies involved in the “Sky Tation” program include: Grand 

Chute Police Department, Appleton Police Department, 

Ashwaubenon Public Safety, Fox Crossing Police Department, Fox 

Valley Metro Police Department, Green Bay Police Department, 

Kaukauna Police Department, City of Menasha Police Department, 

City of Neenah Police Department and the Outagamie County 

Sheriff’s Department. 

Sky Zone “Sky Tations” 

Program 

 

 

 

 



 

MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF OCTOBER 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates October 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

15Total Service Requests  3.61  86.59

Culvert Issue 6.7%

Curb Damage 6.7%

Customer Service 13.3%

Drainage Issue 6.7%

Grass in Street 6.7%

Pot Hole 6.7%

Sign Damage 6.7%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 13.3%

Vision Obstruction 26.7%

Watermain Break 6.7%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1111/07/16



Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates October 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 69.5 $2,765.75 $0.00$109.20 $0.00 $2,874.95$0.00  2.5%Building Maintenance002

 118.8 $3,317.38 $0.00$3,365.10 $0.00 $6,682.48$0.00  5.8%Ground Maintenance003

 51.0 $1,734.15 $0.00$470.04 $0.00 $2,204.19$0.00  1.9%Inspection004

 194.3 $7,702.35 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $7,702.35$0.00  6.7%Leave017

 99.3 $3,607.23 $0.00$987.34 $0.00 $4,594.57$0.00  4.0%Maintenance005

 118.5 $4,697.52 $0.00$184.64 $0.00 $4,882.16$0.00  4.3%Miscellaneous006

 102.5 $3,107.41 $0.00$832.58 $0.00 $3,939.99$0.00  3.4%Park Building Maintenance007

 115.5 $2,406.25 $0.00$4,325.80 $0.00 $6,732.05$0.00  5.9%Park Ground Maintenance008

 192.8 $5,919.15 $0.00$4,337.38 $0.00 $10,256.53$0.00  9.0%Repair009

 283.0 $10,455.39 $0.00$2,501.00 $0.00 $12,956.39$0.00  11.3%Service/Customer010

 110.5 $3,146.64 $0.00$4,487.20 $0.00 $7,633.84$0.00  6.7%Services011

 152.0 $4,772.30 $0.00$5,166.91 $0.00 $9,939.21$0.00  8.7%Sewer Services027

 36.0 $1,191.10 $0.00$1,836.61 $0.00 $3,027.71$0.00  2.6%Stormwater Maintenance024

 188.0 $6,076.66 $0.00$5,533.39 $0.00 $11,610.05$0.00  10.2%Street Maintenance012

 11.0 $423.27 $0.00$26.84 $0.00 $450.11$0.00  0.4%Telemetry014

 24.8 $767.99 $0.00$670.42 $0.00 $1,438.41$0.00  1.3%Trail Maintenance015

 344.3 $14,261.85 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $14,261.85$0.00  12.5%Vehicle Maintenance016

 60.3 $2,332.81 $0.00$774.35 $0.00 $3,107.16$0.00  2.7%Water Services022

Task Types:

$78,685.15

 2,271.8

$0.00

$35,608.80 $0.00 $114,293.95

$0.00

 18
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates October 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 2.5%

Ground Maintenance 5.8%

Inspecton 1.9%

Leave 6.7%

Maintenance 4.0%

Miscellaneous 4.3%

Park Building Maintenance 3.4%

Park Ground Maintenance 5.9%

Repair 9.0%

Service/Customer 11.3%

Services 6.7%

Sewer Services 8.7%

Stormwater Maintenance 2.6%

Street Maintenance 10.2%

Telemetry 0.4%

Trail Maintenance 1.3%

Vehicle Maintenance 12.5%

Water Services 2.7%

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates October 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$27.45 $87.61 1.00 $60.16 $0.00Booster Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$663.91 $717.59 16.75 $53.68 $0.00Booster Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 6

$2,765.75 $2,874.95 69.50 $109.20 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 28

$2,775.79 $7,144.19 100.00 $4,368.40 $0.00Chipping $0.00 $0.00 15

$58.56 $78.36 1.50 $19.80 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$312.32 $854.24 8.00 $541.92 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$655.20 $1,718.20 21.50 $1,063.00 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 4

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 1

$312.32 $325.52 8.00 $13.20 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 3

$352.90 $352.90 12.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 4

$104.39 $104.39 4.50 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 3

$58.56 $179.03 1.50 $120.47 $0.00Haul Sweepings $0.00 $0.00 1

$214.69 $492.60 7.00 $277.91 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 5

$234.24 $323.16 6.00 $88.92 $0.00Hydrant Flushing-Town $0.00 $0.00 2

$2,105.52 $2,683.50 75.00 $577.98 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 11

$751.52 $870.08 24.00 $118.56 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$250.42 $342.82 7.00 $92.40 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 4

$785.07 $1,015.19 21.00 $230.12 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 11

$153.00 $280.80 6.75 $127.80 $0.00Landscaping-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,714.02 $3,187.54 51.50 $1,473.52 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 12

$3,357.44 $3,357.44 86.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 12

$940.70 $940.70 23.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 4

$801.89 $801.89 16.25 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 5

$2,602.32 $2,602.32 69.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 23

$144.57 $171.41 4.00 $26.84 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$877.79 $1,085.27 28.00 $207.48 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 7

$423.27 $450.11 11.00 $26.84 $0.00Lift Station-Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 6

$2,019.30 $2,686.21 52.00 $666.91 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 26

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,332.81 $3,107.16 60.25 $774.35 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 30

$1,232.77 $1,232.77 34.50 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 22

$2,953.44 $6,124.08 104.50 $3,170.64 $0.00Mowing $0.00 $0.00 23

$1,364.93 $1,364.93 31.50 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 17

$3,107.41 $3,939.99 102.50 $832.58 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 51

$2,406.25 $6,732.05 115.50 $4,325.80 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 42

$41.42 $41.42 1.50 $0.00 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 1

$356.11 $488.11 10.00 $132.00 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 4

$427.34 $600.98 13.00 $173.64 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 6

$1,912.96 $2,561.56 49.00 $648.60 $0.00Refuse and Recycling Maintenace $0.00 $0.00 14

$6,568.74 $7,746.01 180.50 $1,177.27 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 34

$1,284.72 $2,943.01 40.00 $1,658.29 $0.00Service Repair $0.00 $0.00 5

$183.61 $242.89 5.00 $59.28 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$149.05 $175.89 4.00 $26.84 $0.00Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 5

$494.03 $671.87 12.50 $177.84 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$222.65 $296.75 6.00 $74.10 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$333.09 $598.11 10.00 $265.02 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Repair $0.00 $0.00 4

$11,172.38 $11,172.38 273.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 37

$2,143.27 $2,143.27 39.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 7

$2,266.91 $5,473.47 80.00 $3,206.56 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 12

$1,483.52 $1,926.92 38.00 $443.40 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 14

$51.10 $51.10 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$225.84 $314.76 8.00 $88.92 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Storm Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$28.38 $90.16 1.50 $61.78 $0.00Stormwater Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Tap Installation-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates October 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$183.50 $190.00 6.50 $6.50 $0.00Town Mowing for State $0.00 $0.00 1

$767.99 $1,438.41 24.75 $670.42 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 7

$1,767.98 $1,932.82 44.00 $164.84 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 13

$120.43 $146.83 3.50 $26.40 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 2

$2,753.00 $7,253.00 100.00 $4,500.00 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 14

$222.63 $222.63 6.75 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 4

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Water Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$761.28 $1,032.65 19.50 $271.37 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 4

$266.28 $266.28 8.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 3

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,000.15 $3,809.40 62.75 $1,809.25 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 13

$976.00 $1,346.50 25.00 $370.50 $0.00Watermain-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$289.46 $378.38 8.00 $88.92 $0.00Watermains-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

Tasks:  2,271.75

$78,685.15

$114,293.95

$0.00

$35,608.80 $0.00

$0.00

 68  623
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GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
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2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE OCT YTD 

Fire 3 64 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 92 998 

Hazardous Condition 11 111 

Service Call 12 118 

Good Intent Call 41 307 

False Alarm / Call 17 141 

Severe Weather 0 1 

Special Incident 0 4 

EMS REASON FOR CALL OCT YTD 
Abdominal Pain 1 24 

Allergies 1 10 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 2 11 

Back Pain 1 16 

Breathing Problem 9 98 

Burns 0 1 

Cardiac Arrest 1 22 

Chest Pain 5 57 

Choking 0 2 

Convulsions / Seizure 6 61 

Diabetic Problem 1 23 

Drowning 0 2 

Fall Victim 11 172 

Headache 1 8 

Heart Problems 1 16 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 3 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 2 15 

Ingestion / Poisoning 3 24 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 3 

Psychiatric Problems 1 8 

Sick Person 21 129 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 3 29 

Traffic Accident 7 81 

Traumatic Injury 3 58 

Unconscious / Fainting 8 78 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 3 38 

Not Applicable 1 4 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY OCT YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 73 589 

Station #2 Incidents 103 980 

Simultaneous Incidents 13 150 
Multi-Company Incidents 29 202 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 114 1073 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 62 496 

Total Incidents 176 1569 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 1745 1738 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK OCT YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 81% 88% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 62% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 60% 57% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

OCT YTD 

Property Value $2,250 $35,428,450 

Property Lost $1,000 $594,075 

Property Saved $1,250 $34,834,375 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID OCT YTD 
Appleton (Given) 2 21 

Appleton (Received) 1 20 
Town of Menasha (Given) 0 8 

Town of Menasha (Received) 0 12 
Town of Center (Given) 0 1 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 
Town of Greenville (Given) 0 2 

Town of Greenville (Received) 0 2 
MABAS Responses 0 2 

 

 
 

GCFD at 9/11 Memorial in Greenville 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

Kindergarten Students Tour Fire Stations 
Throughout the month of October, your Grand 
Chute Firefighters hosted Kindergarten Students 
from Houdini, 
Badger, and 
Plamann Schools for 
tours at both fire 
stations. As part of 
the Fire Prevention 
Week festivities, 
students had an 
opportunity to visit 
the stations, while 
also completing a firefighter obstacle course, and 
discussing the importance of maintaining 
working smoke alarms in their homes. 

 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

Firefighters Prepare For Active Threats 
GCFD Personnel had the opportunity to partner 
with GCPD to enhance their ability to respond to 
incidents involving violence and active threats. 

Firefighters reviewed 
donning procedures for 
our ballistic PPE, as 
well as tactical 
movements enabling 
them to quickly reach 
and treat patients 
under the protection of 
law enforcement.  

    

 

TRAINING CATEGORY OCT HOURS 

Administrative 11.0 

Apparatus Operations 26.8 

Emergency Medical 163.6 

Fire Suppression 23.1 

Hazardous Materials 0 

Technical Rescue 0 

Officer Development 0.7 

Risk Reduction 9.8 

Total Training Hours 235 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OCT YTD 

Routine Inspections 223 2718 

Pre-Occupancy 2 19 

System Acceptance 3 21 

Membrane Structure 1 20 

Violations 174 1596 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION OCT YTD 

Events 14 79 

Citizen Contacts 1248 4463 
 

FIRE PERMITS OCT YTD 

Recreational 11 558 

Agricultural 0 8 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA OCT TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 18 3337 

Twitter “Followers” 17 1251 
 

 
 
 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A Facebook post announcing the 
presentation of a Citizen’s Lifesaving 

Award to Brian Shafranski was 
viewed by over 2,700 users! Mr. 
Shafranski was reunited with the 

cardiac arrest survivor he performed 
CPR on, as well as the emergency 
personnel who responded to the 

scene during the Town Board 
presentation on October 4th. 

 

 
 
 







This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1715 1774 -3% 17598 16791 5%

Citizen Generated 1120 1114 1% 10932 10279 6%

Officer Initiated 595 660 -10% 6666 6512 2%

Citizen Contacts 187 213 -12% 2043 2221 -8%

Traffic Citations 225 262 -14% 2422 2292 6%

Speeding 46 75 -39% 513 543 -6%

Seatbelt 1 7 -86% 218 97 125%

OWI 11 5 120% 98 85 15%

Ordinance Summons 59 82 -28% 764 925 -17%

Retail Theft 8 43 -81% 357 443 -19%

UA Drinking 2 4 -50% 128 53 142%

Parking Tickets 11 12 -8% 272 416 67%

Handicapped 5 7 -29% 54 136 -60%

Warrant Pick Ups 16 22 -27% 277 214 29%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 45 51 -12% 538 529 2%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 9 5 80% 23 36 -36%

Offense Reports 344 339 1% 3455 3171 9%

Narratives 327 317 3% 3279 3020 9%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

October 2016



















TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE 
 

ORDINANCE, SERIES OF O-14-2016 
   

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXISTING CHAPTER 535 OF THE CODE OF GENERAL 
ORDINANCES FOR THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN BY 
CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED AT 600 N. 
MAYFLOWER DRIVE FROM R-4 MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT. 
 

 WHEREAS, Chapter 535 of the Town of Grand Chute Municipal Code provides for 
establishment of the Official Town Zoning Atlas, upon which all zoning district classifications are 
mapped; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, The Town of Grand Chute has determined the need to amend said Official 
Zoning Atlas for purposes of changing the zoning classification for property located within the Town. 
  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of 
Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, that Chapter 535 of the Code of General Ordinances 
for the Town of Grand Chute is hereby amended by changing the zoning classification of the property 
located at 600 N. Mayflower Drive from CL Local Commercial District to R-4 Multifamily Residence 
District, further described as follows: 
 
Lot 1 of Volume 17, Certified Survey Maps, page 3229, Map Number 3229, Document Number 
1280868, Outagamie County Records, being located in part of the fractional Northwest ¼ of the 
Southwest ¼ and part of the fractional Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 30, T21N-R17E, 
Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. Tax Key Parcel #101-125301. 
 
If any provision of this ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional, or the application of this ordinance 
to any person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality 
shall not affect the above provisions or applications of this ordinance, which can be given effect 
without the invalid or unconstitutional provision, or its application. 
 
Approved and adopted this_______day of_____________________, 20___ 
  
 

Town of Grand Chute 
Number Voted For _________ 
Number Voted Against______  ________________________________________ 
        David A. Schowalter 
        Town Chairman 
 
      ________________________________________ 
        Karen L. Weinschrott 
        Town Clerk 
Approved as to form: 
       
_____________________________ 
Charles Koehler, Attorney 
Herrling Clark Law Offices 
800 N. Lynndale Drive 
Grand Chute, WI  54914 
 















































































































































RESOLUTION TBR-16-2016 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE  
TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

ADOPTING THE LOCAL MIL RATE FOR 2016  
 
 

 WHEREAS, by resolution of the Town Meeting a grant of authority was given to the 
Town Board to set the mil rate; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the 2017 Town budget has been adopted by the Town Board; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to levy a mil rate for the year 2016; and  
 
 WHEREAS, a mil rate of $4.3776195 per $1,000 assessed valuation has been 
determined to be the amount needed to support 2017 Town budget.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, that the 2016 mil rate is 
$4.3776195 per $1,000 assessed valuation.  
 
 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 15th day of November, 2016 
 
       TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE  
 
 
 
       _______________________________ 
       BY: David A. Schowalter  
            Town Chairman  
 
 
 
       _______________________________ 
       BY: Karen L. Weinschrott  
             Town Clerk  
 
NUMBER VOTED FOR: __________ 
 
NUMBER VOTED AGAINST: ______ 
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Updated Pre-Sale Report for 
 
Town of Grand Chute, Wisconsin 
 
$9,965,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes,  
Series 2016A 

 
 

 
 

Prepared by: 

 
Michael Harrigan, CIPMA 
Senior Municipal Advisor / Chairman of the Board 
 
And 
 
Greg Johnson, CIPMA 
Senior Municipal Advisor / Vice President 
 
And 
 
Mary Zywiec, CIPMA 
Senior Financial Analyst 
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Executive Summary of Proposed Debt 
 

Proposed Issue: $9,965,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2016A 

Purposes: The proposed issue includes financing for the following purposes: 

 Street & Road Improvements. Debt service will be paid from 
special assessments. 

 Fire station & equipment. Debt service will be paid from ad 
valorem property taxes. 

 Town hall improvements. Debt service will be paid from ad 
valorem property taxes. 

 TID No. 1 costs. Debt service will be paid from Tax Increment 
District No. 1 revenues. 

 Water system improvements. Debt service will be paid from 
Sanitary District No. 1, water system revenues. 

 

Authority: The Notes are being issued pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes, Section 67.12(12). 

The Notes will be general obligations of the Town for which its full faith, 
credit and taxing powers are pledged. 

The Notes count against the Town’s General Obligation Debt Capacity Limit 
of 5% of total Town Equalized Valuation.  Following issuance of the Notes, 
the Town’s total General Obligation debt principal outstanding will be $22.7 
million, which is 18.6% of its limit.  Remaining General Obligation Borrowing 
Capacity will be approximately $99 million. 

Term/Call Feature: The Notes are being issued for a 10-year term.  Principal on the Notes will be 
due on December 1 in the years 2017 through 2026. Interest is payable every 
six months beginning June 1, 2017. 

The Notes maturing on and after December 1, 2025 will be subject to 
prepayment at the discretion of the Town on December 1, 2024 or any date 
thereafter. 

Bank Qualification: Because the Town is expecting to issue no more than $10,000,000 in tax 
exempt debt during the calendar year, the Town will be able to designate the 
Notes as “bank qualified” obligations.  Bank qualified status broadens the 
market for the Notes, which can result in lower interest rates. 
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Rating: The Town’s most recent bond issues were rated “Aa2” by Moody’s Investors 
Service.  The Town will request a new rating for the Notes. 

If the winning bidder on the Notes elects to purchase bond insurance, the 
rating for the issue may be higher than the Town's bond rating in the event that 
the bond rating of the insurer is higher than that of the Town. 

Basis for Recommendation:  Based on our knowledge of your situation, your objectives communicated to 
us, our advisory relationship as well as characteristics of various municipal 
financing options, we are recommending the issuance of Notes as a suitable 
option based on: 

 The expectation that this form of financing will provide the overall 
lowest cost of funds while also meeting the Town’s objectives for 
term, structure and optional redemption. 

 The Town having adequate General Obligation debt capacity to 
undertake this financing (and anticipating any potential rating 
impacts). 

 The statutory limitations on issuance of Bonds vs Notes in Wisconsin 
which uniquely pertain to Wisconsin Towns. 

 The projections of Tax Increment Revenue which were based upon 
valuation estimates in TID # 1 provided to Ehlers by Town Staff. 

Method of Sale/Placement: In order to obtain the lowest interest cost to the Town, we will competitively 
bid the purchase of the Notes from local and national underwriters/banks. 

We have included an allowance for discount bidding equal to 1.00000% of the 
principal amount of the issue. The discount is treated as an interest item and 
provides the underwriter with all or a portion of their compensation in the 
transaction.  

If the Notes are purchased at a price greater than the minimum bid amount 
(maximum discount), the unused allowance may be used to lower your 
borrowing amount. 

Premium Bids:  Under current market conditions, most investors in municipal 
bonds prefer “premium” pricing structures.  A premium is achieved when the 
coupon for any maturity (the interest rate paid by the issuer) exceeds the yield 
to the investor, resulting in a price paid that is greater than the face value of 
the bonds.  The sum of the amounts paid in excess of face value is considered 
“reoffering premium.”  

For this issue of Notes, any premium amount received that is in excess of the 
underwriting discount and any capitalized interest amounts must be placed in 
the debt service fund and used to pay a portion of the interest payments due on 
the Notes.  
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Other Considerations: Because Town is borrowing $875,000 to advance to Sanitary District #1 to be 
used for Water System Improvements, Sanitary District #1 will need to adopt 
its own resolution approving said borrowing and authorizing repayment of the 
advance in accordance with the allocated debt schedule set forth herein. This 
action must take place the same evening as the adoption of the Note resolution 
by the Town Board. 

The Notes will be offered with the option of the successful bidder utilizing a 
term bond structure.  By offering underwriters the option to “term up” some of 
the maturities at the time of the sale, it gives them more flexibility in finding a 
market for your Notes.   This makes your issue more marketable, which can 
result in lower borrowing costs.  In the event that the successful bidder utilizes 
a term bond structure, we recommend the Town retain a paying agent to 
handle responsibility for processing mandatory redemption/call notices 
associated with term bonds. 

Review of Existing Debt: We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the Town and find that 
there are no refunding opportunities at this time. 

We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the Town’s 
outstanding debt and will alert you to any future refunding opportunities. 

Continuing Disclosure: Because the Town has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including 
this issue) and this issue is over $1,000,000, the Town will be agreeing to 
provide certain updated Annual Financial Information and its Audited 
Financial Statement annually as well as providing notices of the occurrence of 
certain reportable events to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the 
“MSRB”), as required by rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission 
(SEC).  The Town is already obligated to provide such reports for its existing 
bonds, and has contracted with Ehlers to prepare and file the reports.  

Arbitrage Monitoring: 
 Because the Notes are tax-exempt obligations/tax credit obligations, the Town 

must ensure compliance with certain Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules 
throughout the life of the issue.  These rules apply to all gross proceeds of the 
issue, including initial bond proceeds and investment earnings in construction, 
escrow, debt service, and any reserve funds.  How issuers spend bond 
proceeds and how they track interest earnings on funds (arbitrage/yield 
restriction compliance) are common subjects of IRS inquiries.  Your specific 
responsibilities will be detailed in the Tax Exemption Certificate prepared by 
your Bond Attorney and provided at closing.  We recommend that you 
regularly monitor compliance with these rules and/or retain the services of a 
qualified firm to assist you. We also recommend that you establish written 
procedures regarding compliance with IRS rules if you have not already done 
so. 

Risk Factors: GO with Planned Abatement:  The Town expects to abate a portion of the 
Town debt service with tax incremental revenues, special assessments, water 
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utility revenues. In the event these revenues are not available, the Town is 
obligated to levy property taxes in an amount sufficient to make all debt 
payments. 

Other Service Providers: This debt issuance will require the engagement of other public finance service 
providers.  This section identifies those other service providers, so Ehlers can 
coordinate their engagement on your behalf.  Where you have previously used 
a particular firm to provide a service, we have assumed that you will continue 
that relationship.  For services you have not previously required, we have 
identified a service provider.  Fees charged by these service providers will be 
paid from proceeds of the obligation, unless you notify us that you wish to pay 
them from other sources.  Our pre-sale bond sizing includes a good faith 
estimate of these fees, so their final fees may vary.  If you have any questions 
pertaining to the identified service providers or their role, or if you would like 
to use a different service provider for any of the listed services please contact 
us. 

Bond Attorney: Quarles & Brady LLP 

Paying Agent: Bond Trust Services Corp. (if term bond option utilized) 

Rating Agency: Moody's Investors Service  

 
This presale report summarizes our understanding of the Town’s objectives for the structure and terms of this 
financing as of this date.  As additional facts become known or capital markets conditions change, we may need 
to modify the structure and/or terms of this financing to achieve results consistent with the Town’s objectives. 
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Proposed Debt Issuance Schedule 
 

Pre-Sale Review by Town Board: November 15, 2016 

Distribute Official Statement: Week of November 28, 2016 

Conference with Rating Agency for Surveillance Rating: November 9, 2016 

Conference with Rating Agency for this Issue: November 22, 2016 

Town Board Meeting to Award Sale of the Notes: December 6, 2016 

Estimated Closing Date: December 29, 2016  

 
Attachments 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

Proposed Debt Service Schedule 

Bond Buyer Index 

Increment Revenue Projections 
 
 
Ehlers Contacts 

Municipal Advisors: Michael Harrigan (262) 796-6165 

 Greg Johnson (262) 796-6168 

 Jon Cameron (262) 796-6179 

Disclosure Coordinator: Brendan Leonard (262) 796-6169 

Financial Analyst: Mary Zywiec (262) 796-6171 
 
 
The Official Statement for this financing will be mailed to the Town Board at their home address or e-mailed for 
review prior to the sale date. 



Existing Debt Service Sources of Repayment and Levy Impact Analysis

YEAR

General 
Obligation 

Debt
San 1 San 2

San 3 
(Storm)

Special Assmts 
(Streets)

Total of All 
Sources

Levy for Debt 
Service

Projected 
Equalized Value

Net Rate

YEAR

2016 3,916,625 (354,301) (129,844) (779,591) (1,665,177) (2,928,913) 987,712 2,359,012,300 0.42 2016
2017 3,429,238 (307,995) (639,873) (1,516,618) (2,464,485) 964,752 2,423,885,500 0.40 2017
2018 3,390,085 (297,915) (638,376) (1,487,155) (2,423,446) 966,639 2,521,004,928 0.38 2018
2019 2,312,160 (52,765) (445,701) (1,231,167) (1,729,633) 582,527 2,673,311,951 0.22 2019
2020 1,719,206 (51,930) (274,059) (931,784) (1,257,773) 461,434 2,686,678,511 0.17 2020
2021 897,313 (41,020) (97,510) (456,348) (594,878) 302,435 2,700,111,904 0.11 2021
2022 882,656 (40,350) (100,875) (448,894) (590,119) 292,538 2,713,612,463 0.11 2022
2023 2,727,180,526 0.00 2023
2024 2,740,816,428 0.00 2024

TOTALS 16,547,283 (1,146,276) (129,844) (2,975,985) (7,737,141) (11,989,246) 4,558,037

NOTES: BASE CASE

Source of Funds for Payment Projected Rate Impact Prior to 2016 Financing

Prepared by Ehlers prop 16 fin plan Rev 11 08 16.xls 11/10/2016
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Proposed 2016 G.O. Promissory Notes, Series 2016A

General
Assessed 
(Streets)

Water ‐ 
San 1 TIF 1

2016 G.O.  
Notes

Amount Needed for Projects

Bluemound Prospect to Spencer 1,109,854 801,256 59,668 1,970,778
Casaloma ‐ New Horizon 624,918 113,541 47,110 1,467,648 2,253,218
Casaloma Dr. Spncer to College 138,345 599,958 738,303
CTH CB Trail 110,025 110,025
Fire Station 2,810,220 2,810,220
Horizon Drive Pond 133,267 133,267
Integrity Way (Mayflower Dr to McCarthy) 57,495 304,160 75,067 436,722
Meter Replacement Project 519,510 519,510
Spencer/Glenridge 321,320 36,000 19,138 376,458
Town Hall Security System 139,970 139,970
Watermain Replacement On West Hill 552 136,936 137,488
Westhill Blvd ‐ Hot Mix Paving 2015 37,987 125,438 163,424
Spencer Street ‐ Casaloma to Mayflower
Total Funds needed for New Money Projects 5,350,687 1,980,353 857,428 1,600,915 9,789,383

Estimated Issuance Expenses
Financial Advisor 21,371 7,910 3,425 6,394 39,100
Bond Counsel 7,652 2,832 1,226 2,290 14,000
Disclosure Counsel Fee (If Chosen) 4,591 1,699 736 1,374 8,400
Maximum Underwriter's Discount @ 1.00% 54,467 20,159 8,728 16,296 99,650
Rating Fee 7,379 2,731 1,182 2,208 13,500
Paying Agent (If terms) 369 137 59 110 675
Subtotal Issuance Expenses 95,829 35,468 15,356 28,672 175,325

TOTAL TO BE FINANCED 5,446,516 2,015,821 872,785 1,629,587 9,964,708

Estimated Interest Earnings & Rounding 3,484 (821) (2,785) 413 292

NET BOND SIZE 5,450,000 2,015,000 870,000 1,630,000 9,965,000
NOTES:
Projects provided by Town October 24, 2016

Prepared by Ehlers prop 16 fin plan Rev 11 08 16.xls 11/10/2016
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Town of Grand Chute, Wisconsin Preliminary Planning Schedule

   Proposed 2016  GENERAL  OBLIGATION  NOTE  ISSUE ALLOCATION
9,965,000

Projects 9,789,383 Allocation
Rounded 

Alloc
General Fund Projects Non-Assessable $5,350,687 54.66% $5,446,675 $5,450,000
Special Assessments (Streets) $1,980,353 20.23% $2,015,880 $2,015,000
Water - San 1 $857,428 8.76% $872,810 $870,000
TIF 1 $1,600,915 16.35% $1,629,635 $1,630,000

TOTAL ISSUE - New Money Projects $9,789,383 100.00% $9,965,000 $9,965,000

Dated 12/29/16

 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total PRINCIPAL INTEREST P & I

12/1 12/1 12/1 12/1 12/1

2017 $520,000 1.10% $77,316 $597,316 $205,000 $28,311 $233,311 $85,000 $12,346 $97,346 $155,000 $23,126 $178,126 $965,000 $141,100 $1,106,100 2017
2018 $515,000 1.19% $78,117 $593,117 $205,000 $28,444 $233,444 $80,000 $12,452 $92,452 $155,000 $23,372 $178,372 $955,000 $142,385 $1,097,385 2018
2019 $525,000 1.29% $71,989 $596,989 $205,000 $26,005 $231,005 $85,000 $11,500 $96,500 $155,000 $21,527 $176,527 $970,000 $131,020 $1,101,020 2019
2020 $530,000 1.35% $65,216 $595,216 $200,000 $23,360 $223,360 $85,000 $10,404 $95,404 $160,000 $19,528 $179,528 $975,000 $118,507 $1,093,507 2020
2021 $540,000 1.42% $58,061 $598,061 $200,000 $20,660 $220,660 $85,000 $9,256 $94,256 $160,000 $17,368 $177,368 $985,000 $105,345 $1,090,345 2021
2022 $545,000 1.52% $50,393 $595,393 $200,000 $17,820 $217,820 $85,000 $8,049 $93,049 $165,000 $15,096 $180,096 $995,000 $91,358 $1,086,358 2022
2023 $555,000 1.63% $42,109 $597,109 $200,000 $14,780 $214,780 $90,000 $6,757 $96,757 $165,000 $12,588 $177,588 $1,010,000 $76,234 $1,086,234 2023
2024 $565,000 1.75% $33,063 $598,063 $200,000 $11,520 $211,520 $90,000 $5,290 $95,290 $170,000 $9,898 $179,898 $1,025,000 $59,771 $1,084,771 2024
2025 $570,000 1.89% $23,175 $593,175 $200,000 $8,020 $208,020 $90,000 $3,715 $93,715 $170,000 $6,923 $176,923 $1,030,000 $41,833 $1,071,833 2025
2026 $585,000 2.12% $12,402 $597,402 $200,000 $4,240 $204,240 $95,000 $2,014 $97,014 $175,000 $3,710 $178,710 $1,055,000 $22,366 $1,077,366 2026

TOTALS $5,450,000 $511,840 $5,961,840 $2,015,000 $183,160 $2,198,160 $870,000 $81,782 $951,782 $1,630,000 $153,134 ######### $9,965,000 $929,916 $10,894,916

General Fund Projects Non-Assessable Special Assessments (Streets) Water - San 1 TIF 1

Prepared by Ehlers prop 16 fin plan Rev 11 08 16.xls 11/10/2016
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               2016 G.O. Note Structure Worksheet

YEAR Prin (12/1) Rate1 Interest Total YEAR

2016 2,359,012,300 3,916,625 (2,928,913) 987,712 0.42 987,712 0.42 2016
2017 2,423,885,500 3,429,238 (2,464,485) 964,752 0.40 965,000 1.100% 141,100 1,106,100 (233,311) (97,346) (178,126) (508,783) 1,562,069 0.64 2017
2018 2,521,004,928 3,390,085 (2,423,446) 966,639 0.38 955,000 1.190% 142,385 1,097,385 (233,444) (92,452) (178,372) (504,268) 1,559,756 0.62 2018
2019 2,633,609,952 2,312,160 (1,729,633) 582,527 0.22 970,000 1.290% 131,020 1,101,020 (231,005) (96,500) (176,527) (504,032) 1,179,516 0.45 2019
2020 2,646,778,002 1,719,206 (1,257,773) 461,434 0.17 975,000 1.350% 118,507 1,093,507 (223,360) (95,404) (179,528) (498,291) 1,056,650 0.40 2020
2021 2,660,011,892 897,313 (594,878) 302,435 0.11 985,000 1.420% 105,345 1,090,345 (220,660) (94,256) (177,368) (492,284) 900,496 0.34 2021
2022 2,673,311,951 882,656 (590,119) 292,538 0.11 995,000 1.520% 91,358 1,086,358 (217,820) (93,049) (180,096) (490,965) 887,931 0.33 2022
2023 2,686,678,511 1,010,000 1.630% 76,234 1,086,234 (214,780) (96,757) (177,588) (489,125) 597,109 0.22 2023
2024 2,700,111,904 1,025,000 1.750% 59,771 1,084,771 (211,520) (95,290) (179,898) (486,708) 598,063 0.22 2024
2025 2,713,612,463 1,030,000 1.890% 41,833 1,071,833 (208,020) (93,715) (176,923) (478,658) 593,175 0.22 2025
2026 2,727,180,526 1,055,000 2.120% 22,366 1,077,366 (204,240) (97,014) (178,710) (479,964) 597,402 0.22 2026

TOTALS 16,547,283 (11,989,246) 4,558,037 9,965,000 929,916 10,894,916 (2,198,160) (951,782) (1,783,134) (4,933,076) 10,519,877 TOTALS

NOTES:
1 Rates based on Sun Prairie Aa2 sold 10/4/16 +.25

Existing Debt Only Proposed 2016 Issue

Projected 
Equalized Value

G.O. Debt P&I
Total 

Abatement 
Sources

Net Tax Levy 
for Debt

Net Tax Rate 
for Debt

G.O. Promissory Notes
New Net Debt 

Service

New Rate 
Impact 

(Equalized)

Preliminary Planning

TIF 1
2016 

Abatement 
Sources

Special 
Assessments 
(Streets)

Water ‐ San 1$9,965,000
Dated 12/29/16

Prepared by Ehlers prop 16 fin plan Rev 11 08 16.xls 11/10/2016
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Actual
Werner 

Electric Supply
Area B Annual Total

1 2015 (8,024) 12,000,000 11,991,976 2015 1
2 2016 3,000,000 3,000,000 2016 2
3 2017 0 2017 3
4 2018 0 2018 4
5 2019 0 2019 5
6 2020 0 2020 6
7 2021 0 2021 7
8 2022 0 2022 8
9 2023 0 2023 9
10 2024 0 2024 10
11 2025 0 2025 11
12 2026 0 2026 12
13 2027 0 2027 13
14 2028 0 2028 14
15 2029 0 2029 15
16 2030 0 2030 16
17 2031 0 2031 17
18 2032 0 2032 18
19 2033 0 2033 19

Totals (8,024) 15,000,000 0 14,991,976

Notes:  Values provided by Finance Director via 10/25/16 Email.

Version 4

Construction Year Construction Year

Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 1
Development Assumptions

TID 1 Projection 2016 version 3 .xlsx
Page 10



Type of District Base Value 8,024
District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.50% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2015 Base Tax Rate $19.02
Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 15 10/15/2029
Revenue Periods/Final Year 19 2035
Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%

Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.50%

Construction 
Year Value Added Valuation Year

Inflation 
Increment

Total 
Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment

Tax Exempt 
NPV 

Calculation
Taxable NPV 
Calculation

1 2015 11,991,976 2016 0 11,991,976 2017 $19.02 228,140 221,495 218,316
2 2016 3,000,000 2017 59,960 15,051,936 2018 $19.02 286,354 491,411 480,538
3 2017 0 2018 75,260 15,127,196 2019 $19.02 287,785 754,775 732,724
4 2018 0 2019 75,636 15,202,832 2020 $19.02 289,224 1,011,748 975,256
5 2019 0 2020 76,014 15,278,846 2021 $19.02 290,671 1,262,483 1,208,505
6 2020 0 2021 76,394 15,355,240 2022 $19.02 292,124 1,507,132 1,432,826
7 2021 0 2022 76,776 15,432,016 2023 $19.02 293,585 1,745,843 1,648,560
8 2022 0 2023 77,160 15,509,176 2024 $19.02 295,052 1,978,760 1,856,037
9 2023 0 2024 77,546 15,586,722 2025 $19.02 296,528 2,206,024 2,055,571
10 2024 0 2025 77,934 15,664,656 2026 $19.02 298,010 2,427,771 2,247,468
11 2025 0 2026 78,323 15,742,979 2027 $19.02 299,500 2,644,137 2,432,020
12 2026 0 2027 78,715 15,821,694 2028 $19.02 300,998 2,855,251 2,609,508
13 2027 0 2028 79,108 15,900,802 2029 $19.02 302,503 3,061,240 2,780,202
14 2028 0 2029 79,504 15,980,306 2030 $19.02 304,015 3,262,230 2,944,362
15 2029 0 2030 79,902 16,060,208 2031 $19.02 305,535 3,458,342 3,102,238
16 2030 0 2031 80,301 16,140,509 2032 $19.02 307,063 3,649,694 3,254,071
17 2031 0 2032 80,703 16,221,211 2033 $19.02 308,598 3,836,401 3,400,093
18 2032 0 2033 81,106 16,302,318 2034 $19.02 310,141 4,018,576 3,540,525
19 2033 0 2034 81,512 16,383,829 2035 $19.02 311,692 4,196,330 3,675,582

Totals 14,991,976 1,391,853 Future Value of Increment 5,607,520

Notes:
Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

Version 4

Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 1

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Industrial
October 15, 2014

20

No

TID 1 Projection 2016 version 3 .xlsx
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Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 1

Cash Flow Projection

0.50% 1.00%
Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:  
Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2015 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 2015
2016 (14,000) (14,000) 0 (14,000) (14,000) 3,630,000 2016
2017 228,140 (13,000) 215,140 155,000 1.10% 23,126 1.00% 20,000 198,126 17,014 3,014 3,475,000 2017
2018 286,354 15 (13,130) 273,239 155,000 1.19% 23,372 70,000 1.00% 20,000 268,372 4,867 7,881 3,250,000 2018
2019 287,785 39 (13,261) 274,564 155,000 1.29% 21,527 75,000 1.00% 19,300 270,827 3,737 11,618 3,020,000 2019
2020 289,224 58 (13,394) 275,889 160,000 1.35% 19,528 75,000 1.00% 18,550 273,078 2,811 14,429 2,785,000 2020
2021 290,671 72 (13,528) 277,215 160,000 1.42% 17,368 80,000 1.00% 17,800 275,168 2,047 16,476 2,545,000 2021
2022 292,124 82 (13,663) 278,543 165,000 1.52% 15,096 80,000 1.00% 17,000 277,096 1,448 17,924 2,300,000 2022
2023 293,585 90 (13,800) 279,874 165,000 1.63% 12,588 85,000 1.00% 16,200 278,788 1,087 19,011 2,050,000 2023
2024 295,052 95 (13,938) 281,210 170,000 1.75% 9,898 85,000 1.00% 15,350 280,248 962 19,972 1,795,000 2024
2025 296,528 100 (14,077) 282,550 170,000 1.89% 6,923 90,000 1.00% 14,500 281,423 1,127 21,100 1,535,000 2025
2026 298,010 105 (14,218) 283,898 175,000 2.12% 3,710 90,000 1.00% 13,600 282,310 1,588 22,688 1,270,000 2026
2027 299,500 113 (14,360) 285,254 215,000 1.00% 12,700 227,700 57,554 80,241 1,055,000 2027
2028 300,998 401 (14,504) 286,895 225,000 1.00% 10,550 235,550 51,345 131,587 830,000 2028
2029 302,503 658 (14,649) 288,512 270,000 1.00% 8,300 278,300 10,212 141,799 560,000 2029
2030 304,015 709 (14,795) 289,929 275,000 1.00% 5,600 280,600 9,329 151,128 285,000 2030
2031 305,535 756 (14,943) 291,348 285,000 1.00% 2,850 287,850 3,498 154,626 0 2031
2032 307,063 773 (15,093) 292,744 1.00% 0 0 292,744 447,370 0 2032
2033 308,598 2,237 (15,244) 295,592 1.00% 0 0 295,592 742,962 0 2033
2034 310,141 3,715 (15,396) 298,460 1.00% 0 0 298,460 1,041,422 0 2034
2035 311,692 5,207 (15,550) 301,349 1.00% 0 0 301,349 1,342,771 0 2035

1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0

0 1.00% 0

Total 5,607,520 15,226 (284,542) 5,338,205 1,630,000 153,134 2,000,000 212,300 3,995,434 Total

Notes:

Version 4

Total 
Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 
Outstanding

Balances
General Fund Advance

2,000,000

Expenditures
G.O. Promissory Notes

1,630,000

Projected Revenues

Tax 
Increments

Interest 
Earnings/ 
(Cost)

Less 
Administrative 

Expenses
Total 

Revenues

Projected TID Closure

TID 1 Projection 2016 version 3 .xlsx
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Navitus
Meijer 
Grocery

Annual Total

1 2016 14,400,000 14,400,000 2016 1
2 2017 7,000,000 7,000,000 2017 2
3 2018 14,500,000 14,500,000 2018 3
4 2019 0 2019 4
5 2020 0 2020 5
6 2021 0 2021 6
7 2022 0 2022 7
8 2023 0 2023 8
9 2024 0 2024 9
10 2025 0 2025 10
11 2026 0 2026 11
12 2027 0 2027 12
13 2028 0 2028 13
14 2029 0 2029 14
15 2030 0 2030 15
16 2031 0 2031 16
17 2032 0 2032 17
18 2033 0 2033 18
19 2034 0 2034 19
20 2035 0 2035 20

Totals 14,400,000 21,500,000 35,900,000

Notes:  Values provided by Finance Director via 10/25/16 Email.

Version 2

Construction Year Construction Year

Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 2
Development Assumptions

TID 2 Projection 2016 version 2 .xlsx
Page 13



Type of District Base Value 12,036,500
District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.50% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2016 Base Tax Rate $19.02
Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor

Expenditure Period/Termination 15 10/15/2030
Revenue Periods/Final Year 20 2037
Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%

Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.50%

Year Value Added Valuation Year Increment Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate Tax Increment NPV  Calculation

1 2016 14,400,000 2017 0 14,400,000 2018 $19.02 273,951 265,972 262,154

2 2017 7,000,000 2018 72,000 21,472,000 2019 $19.02 408,491 651,014 636,222
3 2018 14,500,000 2019 107,360 36,079,360 2020 $19.02 686,387 1,279,156 1,237,701
4 2019 0 2020 180,397 36,259,757 2021 $19.02 689,819 1,892,052 1,816,157
5 2020 0 2021 181,299 36,441,056 2022 $19.02 693,268 2,490,071 2,372,471
6 2021 0 2022 182,205 36,623,261 2023 $19.02 696,735 3,073,575 2,907,490
7 2022 0 2023 183,116 36,806,377 2024 $19.02 700,218 3,642,917 3,422,031
8 2023 0 2024 184,032 36,990,409 2025 $19.02 703,720 4,198,440 3,916,876
9 2024 0 2025 184,952 37,175,361 2026 $19.02 707,238 4,740,479 4,392,780
10 2025 0 2026 185,877 37,361,238 2027 $19.02 710,774 5,269,362 4,850,467
11 2026 0 2027 186,806 37,548,044 2028 $19.02 714,328 5,785,408 5,290,635
12 2027 0 2028 187,740 37,735,784 2029 $19.02 717,900 6,288,928 5,713,955
13 2028 0 2029 188,679 37,924,463 2030 $19.02 721,489 6,780,227 6,121,071
14 2029 0 2030 189,622 38,114,086 2031 $19.02 725,097 7,259,602 6,512,603
15 2030 0 2031 190,570 38,304,656 2032 $19.02 728,722 7,727,341 6,889,149
16 2031 0 2032 191,523 38,496,179 2033 $19.02 732,366 8,183,727 7,251,281
17 2032 0 2033 192,481 38,688,660 2034 $19.02 736,028 8,629,036 7,599,552
18 2033 0 2034 193,443 38,882,103 2035 $19.02 739,708 9,063,536 7,934,492
19 2034 0 2035 194,411 39,076,514 2036 $19.02 743,406 9,487,491 8,256,612
20 2035 0 2036 195,383 39,271,897 2037 $19.02 747,123 9,901,155 8,566,401

Totals 35,900,000 3,371,897 Future Value of Increment 13,576,771

Notes:
Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

 Values provided by Fnance Director via 10/25/16 Email.

Version 2

Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 2

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Industrial
October 15, 2015

20

No

TID 2 Projection 2016 version 2 .xlsx
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Town of Grand Chute
Tax Increment District # 2

Cash Flow Projection

0.50% 1.00%
Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:  
Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2016 (22,000) (22,000) 0 (22,000) (22,000) 2,000,000 2016
2017 (23,000) (23,000) 1.00% 20,000 20,000 (43,000) (65,000) 2,950,000 2017
2018 273,951 (22,000) 251,951 0.00% 0 220,000 1.00% 20,000 240,000 11,951 (53,049) 2,730,000 2018
2019 408,491 (10,000) 398,491 85,000 0.00% 0 240,000 1.00% 17,800 342,800 55,691 2,643 2,405,000 2019
2020 686,387 13 (10,100) 676,301 410,000 0.00% 0 245,000 1.00% 15,400 670,400 5,901 8,543 1,750,000 2020
2021 689,819 43 (10,201) 679,661 410,000 0.00% 0 250,000 1.00% 12,950 672,950 6,711 15,254 1,090,000 2021
2022 693,268 76 (10,303) 683,042 45,000 0.00% 0 255,000 1.00% 10,450 310,450 372,592 387,846 790,000 2022
2023 696,735 1,939 (10,406) 688,268 0.00% 0 260,000 1.00% 7,900 267,900 420,368 808,214 530,000 2023
2024 700,218 4,041 (10,510) 693,749 0.00% 0 260,000 1.00% 5,300 265,300 428,449 1,236,663 270,000 2024
2025 703,720 6,183 (10,615) 699,288 0.00% 0 270,000 1.00% 2,700 272,700 426,588 1,663,251 0 2025
2026 707,238 8,316 (10,721) 704,833 0.00% 0 1.00% 0 0 704,833 2,368,084 0 2026
2027 710,774 11,840 (10,829) 711,786 0 0.00% 0 1.00% 0 0 711,786 3,079,870 0 2027
2028 714,328 15,399 (10,937) 718,791 1.00% 0 0 718,791 3,798,661 0 2028
2029 717,900 18,993 (11,046) 725,847 1.00% 0 0 725,847 4,524,508 0 2029
2030 721,489 22,623 (11,157) 732,955 1.00% 0 0 732,955 5,257,463 0 2030
2031 725,097 26,287 (11,268) 740,116 1.00% 0 0 740,116 5,997,579 0 2031
2032 728,722 29,988 (11,381) 747,329 1.00% 0 0 747,329 6,744,908 0 2032
2033 732,366 33,725 (11,495) 754,596 1.00% 0 0 754,596 7,499,504 0 2033
2034 736,028 37,498 (11,610) 761,916 1.00% 0 0 761,916 8,261,419 0 2034
2035 739,708 41,307 (11,726) 769,289 1.00% 0 0 769,289 9,030,708 0 2035
2036 743,406 45,154 (11,843) 776,717 1.00% 0 0 776,717 9,807,425 0 2036
2037 747,123 747,123 1.00% 0 0 747,123 10,554,549 2037

1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0
1.00% 0

0 1.00% 0

Total 13,576,771 303,426 (263,147) 13,617,049 950,000 0 2,000,000 112,500 3,062,500 Total

Notes: Increment based upon Navitus Project values only which was completed in 2016.
Values provided by Town Staff.

Version 2

Projected Revenues

Tax 
Increments

Interest 
Earnings/ 
(Cost)

Less 
Administrative 

Expenses
Total 

Revenues

Balances
General Fund Advance

2,000,000

Expenditures
PAYGO Obligation re Meijer

950,000
Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative
Principal 

Outstanding

Projected TID Closure prior to additional expenses

TID 2 Projection 2016 version 2 .xlsx
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1 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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Resolution No. TBR-17-2016 

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF APPROXIMATELY 
$9,965,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES, SERIES 2016A 

WHEREAS, the Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin (the "Town") is 
presently in need of the sum of approximately $9,965,000 for public purposes, including paying 
the cost of street, road and trail improvements, fire station and Town Hall improvements, tax 
incremental district project costs, water system improvements and extensions, and the acquisition 
of equipment (collectively, the "Project"); 

WHEREAS, the Town Board hereby finds and determines that the Project is within the 
Town's power to undertake and therefore serves a "public purpose" as that term is defined in 
Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town hereby finds and determines that general 
obligation promissory notes in an amount of approximately $9,965,000 should be issued for the 
purpose of paying the cost of the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town that: 

Section 1.  Issuance of the Notes.  The Town shall issue General Obligation Promissory 
Notes, Series 2016A (the "Notes") in an amount of approximately $9,965,000 for the purposes 
above specified. 

Section 2.  Sale of the Notes.  The Town Board hereby authorizes and directs that the 
Notes be offered for public sale.  At a subsequent meeting, the Town Board shall consider such 
bids for the Notes as may have been received and take action thereon. 

Section 3.  Notice of Sale.  The Town Clerk (in consultation with the Town's financial 
advisor, Ehlers & Associates, Inc. ("Ehlers")) is hereby authorized and directed to cause the sale 
of the Notes to be publicized at such times and in such manner as the Town Clerk may determine 
and to cause copies of a complete, official Notice of Sale and other pertinent data to be 
forwarded to interested bidders as the Town Clerk may determine. 

Section 4.   Official Statement.  The Town Clerk (in consultation with Ehlers) shall also 
cause an Official Statement to be prepared and distributed.  The appropriate Town officials shall 
determine when the Official Statement is final for purposes of Securities and Exchange 
Commission Rule 15c2-12 and shall certify said Statement, such certification to constitute full 
authorization of such Statement under this resolution. 

Section 5.  Award of the Notes.  Following receipt of bids for the Notes, the Town Board 
shall consider taking further action to provide the details of the Notes; to award the Notes to the 
lowest responsible bidder therefor; and to levy a direct annual irrepealable tax sufficient to pay 
the principal of and interest on the Notes as the same becomes due as required by law. 

  



 -2- 
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Section 6.  Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date.  All prior resolutions, 
rules or other actions of the Town Board or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions 
hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict.  In the 
event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid, 
such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof.  The foregoing shall take 
effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law. 

Adopted, approved and recorded November 15, 2016. 

_____________________________ 
David A. Schowalter 
Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Town Clerk 

(SEAL) 
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